adequate capital ratios following the Group’s all-cash acquisition of KCH.

♦  Gross loans to non-bank customers rose by 50.0% to S$52.85 billion.  Excluding KCH, loans
grew 8.2% to S$38.13 billion, led by housing loans, loans to the transport and communication
sector and loans to non-bank financial institutions.

♦  Non-performing loans, excluding KCH, fell by 12.6% from S$4.09 billion to S$3.58 billion.  The
Group’s NPL ratio fell from 11.5% at end-2000 to 9.7% at end-2001 (including KCH).

♦  Total capital adequacy ratio based on BIS guidelines was 18.8% (2000 : 24.1%), with Tier 1
capital ratio of 10.4% (2000 : 20.3%).

♦  Unrealised valuation surplus was S$3.59 billion as at 31 December 2001, equivalent to S$2.79
per share (2000 : S$2.50).  Including the valuation surplus and excluding the goodwill of S$2.20
billion or S$1.71 per share, net tangible assets per share was S$7.89 (2000 : S$8.85).

6

2001 Financial Review

Financial Summary

2001   2000
   OCBC Acquisition   KCH OCBC OCBC
   Group   Effects (1) Proforma (2) Group + / (-) (3)

   S$m   S$m   S$m   S$m   S$m   %

Selected profit and loss data :

Net interest income 1,392 (74) 195 1,271 1,260 0.9
Fees and commissions 288 - 29 259 256 1.5
Dividends 36 - 2 34 26 28.3
Rental income 81 - 2 79 78 1.1
Other income 412 - 15 397 107 272.2
Total income 2,209 (74) 243 2,040 1,727 18.1
Less : Operating expenses 862 32 89 741 656 13.0
Operating profit 1,347 (106) 154 1,299 1,071 21.3
Less : Goodwill amortisation 49 45   - 4   -  n.m
Less : Total provisions 518 - 67 451 139 224.1
Add : Share of associated companies' results 199 - (2) 201 221 (9.2)
Profit before tax 979 (151) 85 1,045 1,153 (9.4)
Net profit attributable to members 785 (134) 81 838 840 (0.2)

Selected balance sheet data :

Total assets 85,226 - - - 59,710 42.7
Loans to customers (net of provisions) 49,609 - - - 32,936 50.6
Deposits of non-bank customers 54,904 - - - 37,942 44.7
Total shareholders' equity 8,763 - - - 8,155 7.5

Selected ratios :

Return on equity (%)   9.36 - - -   10.66

Return on assets (%)   1.12 - - -   1.53

Earnings per share (S$)   0.61 - - -   0.65 (6.6)

Gross dividends per share (S$)

[…]

Total interest bearing 59,578 2,187 3.67 50,788 1,900 3.74 46,138 1,898 4.11
liabilities

Non-interest bearing 4,329 3,581 3,876
liabilities

Total liabilities 63,907 54,369 50,014

Net interest income/margin 1,392 2.09 1,271   2.16 1,260   2.33

(1) Average balances are based on monthly averages.
(2) Comprise debt securities, government securities and treasury bills.
(3) Comprise debt securities issued, including the S$3.88 billion Upper Tier 2 subordinated debt issued in July 2001, and bills payable.

8

2001 Financial Review

Net Interest Income continued

The Group’s net interest margin declined by 24 basis points to 2.09%, partly due to the interest expense from
the subordinated debt issue.   On a proforma basis, net interest margin fell by 17 basis points to 2.16% due to
lower returns from surplus funds as interbank rates fell during 2001, as well as lower average customer
spreads.

Volume and Rate Analysis

2001 over 2000   2000 over 1999
OCBC Group   OCBC Proforma OCBC Group

Incr/Decr due to change in Incr/Decr due to change in Incr/Decr due to change in
Net Net  Net

  Volume Rate Change   Volume Rate Change   Volume Rate  Change
  S$m S$m S$m   S$m S$m  S$m   S$m S$m  S$m

Interest Income
Loans and advances to 603 (105) 498 253 (83) 170 (39) (21) (60)
non-bank customers

Placements with and (19) (192) (211) (64) (187) (251) 5 194 199
loans to banks

Other interest earning 133 0 133 90 4 94 29 4 33
assets

Total 717 (297) 420 279 (266) 13 (5) 177 172

Interest Expense
Deposits of non-bank 275 (125) 150 76 (83) (7) 37 157 194
customers

Deposits and balances 136 (85) 51 89 (82) 7 (12) 46 34
of banks

Other borrowings 80 8 88 (1) 3 2 (2) (23) (25)
Total 491 (202) 289 164 (162) 2 23 180 203

Net Interest Income 226 (95) 131 115 (104) 11 (28) (3) (31)

9

2001 Financial Review

Non-Interest Income

2001 2000
OCBC Group OCBC Proforma OCBC Group + / (-) (1)

   S$m S$m   S$m   %
Fee and commission income

Brokerage 47 45 64 (29.5)
Investment banking 16 16 20 (19.7)
Trade-related 29 25 28 (9.0)
Loan-related 43 37 24 51.9
Service charges 27 25 27 (5.4)
Guarantees 14 11 11 2.3
Credit cards 22 21 18 13.3
Fund management 15 13 17 (20.9)
Unit trust distribution 32 30 27 10.8
Bancassurance 29 29 15 89.0
Others 14 7 5 44.7
Total 288 259 256 1.5

Dividends 36 34 26 28.3

Rental income 81 79 78 1.1

Other income
Dealing in foreign exchange 33 32 15 115.2

[…]

Fees and Commissions/Total Income 13.0% 12.7% 14.8%
Non-Interest Income/Total Income 37.0% 37.7% 27.0%

(1) Percentage increase / decrease refers to 2001 OCBC Proforma over 2000 OCBC Group

Total non-interest income for the Group grew by 75.2% to S$817 million, accounting for 37% of total income
in 2001. Excluding the S$48 million contribution from KCH, non-interest income grew by 64.8% to S$769
million, primarily due to a gain of S$260 million from the disposal of OUB shares held by the Group.  Income
from dealing in foreign exchange and securities also rose significantly.

Fees and commissions, excluding the contribution of KCH, rose by 1.5% to S$259 million, lifted by non-
brokerage income which grew by 11.8% from the previous year. Income from bancassurance, loan-related
activities, unit trust distribution and credit cards all registered double-digit growth.  However, brokerage
income fell 29.5%, reflecting the contraction in stock market turnover and the fall in stockbroking commission
rates.

10

2001 Financial Review

Operating Expenses

2001 2000
   OCBC   Acquisition   KCH   OCBC   OCBC
   Group   Effects   Proforma   Group   + / (-) (1)

   S$m   S$m   S$m   S$m   S$m   %
Staff costs
Salaries and other costs 416 - 44 372 311 19.5
Provident fund contribution 49 - 5 44 29 50.9
Directors' emoluments 11 - 1 10 10 2.5
Total staff costs 476 - 50 426 350 21.6

Premises and equipment
Depreciation of fixed assets 71 - 12 59 53 12.8
Amortisation of computer software costs 10 - - 10 6 79.8
Maintenance and hire of fixed assets 24 - 2 22 17 23.7
Rental of premises 28 - 2 26 22 15.8
Others 61 - 7 54 45 19.1
Total premises and equipment costs 194 - 23 171 143 19.2

Restructuring and other
  integration costs 32 32 - - - n.m.

Other operating expenses 160 - 16 144 163 (11.2)

Total operating expenses 862 32 89 741 656 13.0

Group staff strength - year end 8,567 - 1,966 6,601 6,549 0.8
Group staff strength - average 7,519 - 851 6,668 6,273 6.3

Cost-to-income ratio 39.0% - 36.6% 36.3% 38.0%

(1) Percentage increase / decrease refers to 2001 OCBC Proforma over 2000 OCBC Group

The Group’s operating expenses increased by 31.5% or S$206 million to S$862 million. This includes KCH’s
operating expenses of S$89 million and a cost of S$32 million relating to the integration of KCH.   Excluding
both of these items, the underlying cost increase has moderated to 13.0%, compared to 26.9% in 2000.  In
particular, the year-on-year cost increase in the second half of 2001 was 3.6% compared with 24.8% in the
first half of 2001, reflecting the impact of cost control measures undertaken earlier in the year.   The Group